The Group’s risk management is carried out by the Group’s financial department (Financial department) under
policies approved by the board of directors. Financial department identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in
close co-operation with the Group’s operating units. The board provides written principles for overall risk
management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk, use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess
liquidity.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Annual Report 2019 83

3	 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors
(a)	 Market risk

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Hong Kong dollars and US dollars. The
Group does not hedge against any fluctuation in foreign currency.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from Hong Kong
dollars and US dollars denominated bank balances and cash and other receivables.

Impact on post tax profit

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% 2,235 2,168
HK$/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% (2,235) (2,168)
US$/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% 51 2,021
US$/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% (51) (2,021)

(ii)	 Price risk

The Group is principally engaged in mining and processing of gold and sales of processed gold
products. Gold markets are influenced by global as well as regional supply and demand
conditions. A decline in prices of gold products could adversely affect the Group’s financial
performance.

The Group is also exposed to equity securities price risk because of investment held by the Group
and classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The carrying
amounts or the undiscounted nominal amounts, where applicable, of each class of these financial